
31 January 2019 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 23.01.19

Standards Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Gaywood; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Ball  
Cllrs. Bosley, Clark, McGarvey, McGregor and Mrs. Morris

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 1 May 2018, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of interest 
Any interests not already registered

3.  Monitoring Officer Annual Report (Pages 3 - 22) Martin Goodman 
Tel: 01732 227245

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



5

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2018 commencing at 7.45 pm

Present: Cllr. Gaywood (Chairman)

Cllr. Ball (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Bosley, McGregor, Mrs. Morris, McGarvey and Clark

Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Dr. Canet, Firth, Pett and Miss. Stack were also 
present.

8.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Standards Committee held on 15 January 
2018 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

9.   Declarations of interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 

10.   Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints. 

At the last meeting for the Committee it was resolved that there should be 
additional meeting before Annual Council to consider amending the arrangements 
for Standards Complaints.  A group of Members had met since that meeting to 
consider the issue.

A Member advised that the Committee on Standards in Public Life was undertaking 
a review of local government ethical standards, and inviting responses to its 
consultation to inform its review of local government ethical standards. The 
consultation was due to close at 5pm on 18 May 2018.  As no other Members or 
Officers had seen this consultation it was agreed to circulate it after the meeting 
for anyone wishing to respond.

It was agreed that despite this consultation any amendments could still be looked 
at and a report to another meeting before the next Governance Committee, as 
Governance Committee would have to consider any constitutional changes, was 
required.

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Standards Committee - 1 May 2018

6

a) the report be noted; and

b) a Member report be submitted to an additional meeting in June 2018, 
before the next meeting of Governance Committee in order that any 
recommendations could be referred.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.16 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



MONITORING OFFICER’S ANNUAL REPORT 

Standards Committee – 31 January 2019

Report of Monitoring Officer

Status For consideration 

Also considered by Council – 26 February 2019

Key Decision No

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources.

Contact Officer Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245

Recommendation to the Standards Committee:  That the Monitoring Officer’s 
Annual Report be noted.

Recommendation to Full Council:  That the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report be 
noted.

Reason for recommendation: This report sets out the work of the Monitoring 
Officer and Standards Committee.  It also reports upon the governance 
arrangements monitored by other committees and as such provides information on 
the ethical standards set by the Council.  It is intended to promote Member and 
public confidence in the Council’s governance framework and standards regime.

Introduction and Background

1 The fourteenth Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer is attached as an 
Appendix to this report.

2 The purpose of the Monitoring Officer’s Report is to provide an annual 
overview of the work of the Monitoring Officer, the work of the Standards 
Committee and the general governance arrangements of the Council.  

3 Reporting provides an opportunity to review and learn from experience.  The 
Report also gives Members of the Standards Committee background 
information to facilitate the carrying out of their functions.

4 The Monitoring Officer’s Report sets out the Monitoring Officer’s statutory 
responsibilities, summarises how these duties have been discharged during 
2018 in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Constitution.  If 
necessary it can draw attention to those issues requiring attention in the 
coming year.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Key Implications

Financial 

5 The Monitoring Officer’s Report has not identified any financial implications 
for this Council over and above normal requirements.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

6 The Monitoring Officer’s Report has not uncovered any illegality.

Equality Assessment 

7 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 
relevance to the substance of the Equality Act.  There is no perceived impact on 
end users.

Conclusions

8 The Monitoring Officer’s report sets out the elements of good governance 
and demonstrates that robust procedures are in place to raise ethical standards, 
identify problems and ensure that Members, Officers and the Public are aware of 
appropriate channels to raise concerns.

Appendices Appendix A - Monitoring Officer’s Report 

Appendix B - letter from Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman.

Background Papers None.

Martin Goodman
Monitoring Officer

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Appendix A

REPORT OF THE

MONITORING OFFICER

2018 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Appendix A

Introduction

This is the fourteenth Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer, for the period 
January 2018 to December 2018.  The purpose of the Monitoring Officer’s Report is 
to provide an annual overview of the work of the Monitoring Officer, the work of 
the Standards Committee and the general governance arrangements of the Council.  
Reporting provides an opportunity to review and learn from experience.  

The Report also gives Members of the Standards Committee background 
information to facilitate the carrying out of their functions.  The Monitoring 
Officer’s Report sets out the Monitoring Officer’s statutory responsibilities and 
summarises how these duties have been discharged during 2018 in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Constitution.  Where necessary the Report can draw 
attention to those issues requiring attention in the coming year.

1. Recommendations

That the Standards Committee notes the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report.

That Full Council notes the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report.

2. The Role of the Monitoring Officer

The role of the Monitoring Officer derives from the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989.  The Act requires local authorities to appoint a Monitoring Officer.  

The Monitoring Officer has a broad role in ensuring the lawfulness and fairness of 
Council decision making, ensuring compliance with Codes and Protocols and 
promoting good governance and high ethical standards.  

A Summary of the Monitoring Officer’s Functions is as follows:

Description Source

Report on contraventions or likely 
contraventions of any enactment or rule 
of law

Local Government and Housing Act 1989

Report on any maladministration or 
injustice where the Ombudsman has 
carried out an investigation

Local Gove
[...]
there is a reason for exemption under 
the Local Government Act 1972. In addition, Portfolio Holder decisions are also 
made publicly available subject to the same caveat as are all planning and licensing 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Appendix A 

decisions made by Officers including other Officer delegated decisions as required 
by the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  It is of course the 
Council’s position that where required by law all such decisions should easily be 
accessible by members of the public through the Council’s website: 
www.sevenoaks.gov.uk.

If the Monitoring Officer considers that any proposal, decision or omission would 
give rise to unlawfulness or if any decision or omission has given rise to 
maladministration he must report to the full Council or where appropriate the 
Cabinet after first consulting with the Head of Paid Service and the Chief Finance 
Officer (s.151 Officer).  Any proposal or decision that is subject to such a report 
cannot be implemented until the report has been considered.

The sound governance arrangements operated by the Council ensure that the 
power to report potentially unlawful decision making is rarely used and the 
Monitoring Officer has not had to issue such a report throughout 2018.

4.1 Reports from the Local Government Ombudsman

On 18 July 2018 the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman wrote to the 
Council with its Annual Review Letter, which is attached.  In the year 2017/18 the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman received ten complaints about the 
Council.  Four related to Planning and Development, two to Environment Services, 
two to Benefits and Tax, one to Housing and one to Highways and Transport.  For 
comparison, last year the Ombudsman received eleven complaints.

During the year, seven decisions were made by the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman.  Five were referred back for local resolution and two were 
closed after initial enquiries.
 
5. Good Governance

The Monitoring Officer has a pro-active role in promoting good practice, good 
procedures and good governance.  This involves networking, collaboration, joined-
up working practices and decision making as well as ensuring standing orders, codes 
of practice, procedures are kept under review and up to date.  The Monitoring 
Officer regularly meets with the Head of Paid Service (the Chief Executive) and sits 
on Strategic Management Team with the Chief Officers including the s.151 officer 
(Chief Finance Officer).  The Monitoring Officer also works in partnership with 
officers of the Council to develop and disseminate policies and procedures.  

6. Quercus 7 Ltd and Quercus Housing Ltd

As Members will recall, on the last day of 2015 the Council stepped up its efforts to 
bring further economic growth to the District by establishing a Trading Company 
(Quercus 7 Ltd) wholly owned by the Council so as to exercise the powers to trade 
contained in the Local Government Act 2003 and the Localism Act 2011.  

On 13 April 2018 the Council established a housing company (Quercus Housing Ltd) 
to deliver affordable housing in the district on a not-for-profit basis spending 
available s.106 funds.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Appendix A

In case of conflict of interest the officers of the Legal Department and the Chief 
Officer Corporate Services are available to procure independent advice to the 
Council on issues arising from this arrangement.

It should be remembered that the companies are separate entities from each other 
and are not part of the Council.  No member is in control of either company.  The 
role of the Monitoring Officer therefore does not apply to the operations of Quercus 
7 Ltd or Quercus Housing Ltd.

7. The Ethical Framework and Work of the Standards Committee

The Standards Committee (introduced on the 24 July 2012) comprises seven 
Members.  Legislation allows for the appointment of Independent Persons, who 
have a statutory role under the Localism A
[...]
role and together with the 
Standards Committee’s it is his job to enforce the Code of Conduct and relevant 
sections of the Localism Act 2011.  As can be seen from the above, there are few 
reports of misconduct amongst Members and very few of any substance.  
Nevertheless, the Council cannot take this for granted and at all times it is 
necessary to be vigilant and active in safeguarding the reputation and legality of 
the Council.  

The Monitoring Officer’s Report sets out the elements of good governance and 
demonstrates that robust procedures are in place to raise ethical standards, 
identify problems and ensure that Members, Officers and the Public are aware of 
appropriate channels to raise concerns.

Martin Goodman
Monitoring Officer

Attached:

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



18 July 2018

By email

Pav Ramewal
Chief Executive
Sevenoaks District Council

Dear Pav Ramewal,

Annual Review letter 2018

I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) about your authority for the year
ended 31 March 2018. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries
received about your authority and the decisions we made during the period. I hope this
information will prove helpful in assessing your authority’s performance in handling
complaints.

Complaint statistics
In providing these statistics, I would stress that the volume of complaints does not, in itself,
indicate the quality of the council’s performance. High volumes of complaints can be a sign
of an open, learning organisation, as well as sometimes being an early warning of wider
problems. Low complaint volumes can be a worrying sign that an organisation is not alive to
user feedback, rather than always being an indicator that all is well. So, I would encourage
you to use these figures as the start of a conversation, rather than an absolute measure of
co
[...]
 www.lgo.org.uk/training.

Yours sincerely,

Michael King

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman

Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England

Page 20

Agenda Item 3



Local Authority Report: Sevenoaks District Council
For the Period Ending: 31/03/2018

For further information on how to interpret our statistics, please visit our website:
http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics

Complaints and enquiries received

Adult Care
Services

Benefits and
Tax

Corporate
and Other
Services

Education
and

Children’s
Services

Environment
Services

Highways
and

Transport
Housing

Planning and
Development

Other Total

0 2 0 0 2 1 1 4 0 10

Decisions made Detailed Investigations

Incomplete or
Invalid

Advice Given

Referred
back for

Local
Resolution

Closed After
Initial

Enquiries
Not Upheld Upheld Uphold Rate Total

0 0 5 2 0 0 0% 7

Notes Complaints Remedied

Our uphold rate is calculated in relation to the total number of detailed investigations.

The number of remedied complaints may not equal the number of upheld complaints.
This is because, while we may uphold a complaint because we find fault, we may not
always find grounds to say that fault caused injustice that ought to be remedied.

by LGO
Satisfactorily by

Authority before LGO
Involvement

0 0

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Monitoring Officer Annual Report
	03 Monitoring Officer's Report Appendix A
	03 LGSCO letter Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 commencing at 6.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Gaywood (Chairman)
Cllr. Ball (Vice Chairman)
Cllrs. Clark, McGarvey and Mrs. Morris

An apology of absence was received by Cllr. Bosley

1. Minutes

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Standards Committee held on 1 May 2018 be
agreed and signed as a correct record.

Members discussed why a report regarding the Arrangements for Code of Conduct
Complaints had not come to this committee meeting. They agreed that it may be
added as an item at a future meeting in light of any legislative changes relating to
ethical standards in Local Government.

2. Declarations of interest

There were no additional declarations of interest.
3. Monitoring Officer Annual Report

Members considered the fourteenth annual report of the Monitoring Officer, which
included a breakdown of the complaints he had received from January to
December 2018.

The Monitoring Officer advised that there had been ten complaints to the Local
Government and Social Care Ombudsman during the year. Four related to Planning
and Development, two to Environmental Services, two to Benefits and Tax and one
each to Housing and Highways/Transport. He advised that five had been referred
back for local resolution and two were closed after initial enquiries. He also
advised that he as Monitoring Officer had received nine complaints against District,
Town and Parish Councillors, six of which failed the initial intake test. Of the
remaining three complaints, one was withdrawn and two were assessed as cases
for no further action.

Members queried the term of office for an Independent Person and how difficult
was it to recruit to such a role.



Standards Committee - 12 February 2019

The Monitoring Officer advised that the Independent Person was appointed for an
indefinite amount of time and that although some authorities found it hard to fill a
vacancy, the Council had not experienced significant difficulties.

The Monitoring Officer advised that the Committee on Standards in Public Life had
recommended that legislation be amended to provide for the appointment of
Independent Persons for a maximum of two years, renewable once.

A Member also queried if, going forward, the Monitoring Officer’s report could be
made gender neutral. The Monitoring Officer agreed this would happen from the
next annual report.

A Member indicated she wished to consider the recent report from the Committee
on Standards in Public Life and indicated her view that the Committee should look
at implementing some recommendations. In particular, she indicated that she felt
Local Government Association corporate peer reviews should also include
mandatory consideration of a local authority’s processes for maintaining ethical
standards. The Monitoring Officer advised Members that this could not yet be
lawfully imposed. As some Members had not seen the recommendations, the
Monitoring Officer advised he would sent these out after the meeting.

Action 1 - Monitoring Officer to provide Members of the Committee with
the list of recommendations from the Committee on Standards in Public
Life.

Members also discussed whether another meeting could be arranged in June or July
2019. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that this could be arranged, but was
dependent on whether there was any business and whether the Chairman of the
Committee required the extra meeting to be added.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That the report be noted and it be recommended to Council that
the report be noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.41 PM

CHAIRMAN



